
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 11 January 2018

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
December 2017.

5 - 8

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Make Calverton Neighbourhood Plan. 9 - 92

Report of the Service Manager Planning Policy.

5  Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) – Car Cruisers 93 - 104

Report of the Community Safety Manager.

6  Forward Plan 105 - 108

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

7  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

8  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

9  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 7 December 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, M Hill, J Robinson, D Wakelin and 
A Dubberley

59   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne.

60   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

61   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

62   SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 

The Housing Strategy and Development Officer presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval of the 
South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy. Members received an 
update on the recently enacted Homelessness Bill which would place a 
greater emphasis on local authorities taking measures to prevent 
homelessness in the future.

RESOLVED:

To approve the South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy as 
detailed at Appendix one to the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



63   GEDLING CONVERSATION 2017 

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
giving feedback to Cabinet on the recently held Gedling Conversation.

RESOLVED:

To note the feedback on the Gedling Conversation 2017.

64   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
ANNUAL AUDIT AND UPDATE 

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
updating Members in relation to the Council’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 during 2016-17.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

65   CHANGE TO OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Democratic 
Services, seeking approval to change the Council’s representation on 
the Board of Nottingham Express Transit.  

RESOLVED:

To appoint Councillor John Clarke as Gedling Borough Council’s 
representative on the Nottingham Express Transit Development Board in 
place of Councillor Hollingsworth.

66   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 A Spring Clean campaign will take place next year as usual.

 Local Children were to be involved in a project promoting 
changes to items that can be recycled.

 Work on the Cinder path project was progressing.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 Local Plan examination hearing finished this week and it was 
hoped that the plan could be formally adopted in the summer.

Page 6



 The Calverton Neighbourhood Plan was supported at referendum 
and will be adopted next year.

 The Showhome was open at former Gedling Colliery site.

 Successful business networking meeting was held in November.

 Drury Joinery, a local business, has won a European award for 
their work with apprentices.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 Asset transfer of Community Centres was progressing and further 
meetings with groups were planned

 The Seniors Council and Youth Council continue to meet to 
discuss a range of issues.

 Sure Start are continuing with Saturday morning Dad’s Club and 
Nature walks at the Country Park.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Recruitment of Homelessness prevention officers was currently 
taking place.

 Well done to all involved in the Royal Ballet showings at the 
Bonnington Theatre which were sold out.

 Use of swimming pools and memberships at Leisure Centres 
continue to increase.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)
 Consultation on the Selective Licensing Scheme in Netherfield 

continues. Further consultation events are planned and there has 
been mixed feedback from landlords.

 Gedling’s Taxi Licensing teams continue to work with 
neighbouring local authorities on enforcement.

 Two requests for a “community trigger” in relation to Anti-Social 
Behaviour were recently taken forward.

 Environmental Health Officers have recently taken action to stop 
a restaurant illegally selling takeaway items to a third party shop 
for re-sale.

67   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Page 7



None.

68   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 2.05 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



 

 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Make Calverton Neighbourhood Plan 

Date:  11th January 2018 

Author: Service Manager Planning Policy 

 

Wards Affected 

Calverton Ward 

Purpose 

To seek Cabinet’s approval and recommendation to Council that Council: 

1.1. make the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan which was approved by referendum on 30th 
November 2017 and is attached at Appendices A and B; and 
 

1.2. authorise the Planning Policy Service Manager to publicise the decision made by 
Council and the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with statutory 
requirements – confirming that the neighbourhood plan has been made; and 
 

1.3. authorise the Planning Policy Service Manager to make any minor typographical or 
formatting amendments to the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan as appropriate prior to 
publication. 
  

 

Key Decision 

2.1. This is not a key decision 

Background 
 

3.1. The ability for a town or parish council to produce a Neighbourhood Development Plan 
was introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(“the 1990 Act”), the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by 
the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017) (“the 2004 act”), and the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended by the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) (Amendment) Regulations 2015) (“the 2012 Regulations”) provide the 
statutory process as to how a Neighbourhood Development Plan will be prepared and 
implemented. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.2. Neighbourhood planning gives local communities the opportunity to set planning 
policies for their local area within their Neighbourhood Plan.  The parish of Calverton 
was designated by the Council as a neighbourhood area on 16th January 2013.  
Following informal and formal consultation on the draft plan, it was submitted for 
examination and a public hearing session was held on 11th July 2017.  The 
independent examiner issued his report on 11th September 2017 and the Council 
subsequently made available a Decision Statement under delegated authority to 
reflect that, subj
[...]
pproved by referendum on 30th November 2017 by the 
residents of Calverton. The Calverton Neighbourhood Plan and associated Policies 
Map are attached at Appendices A and B. 

4.2. It is proposed that Cabinet recommend that Council authorise the Planning Policy 

Page 11



Service Manager to publicise the decision made by Council and the Calverton 
Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with statutory requirements – confirming that the 
neighbourhood plan has been made.  

4.3. It is proposed that Cabinet recommend that Council delegates authority to the 
Planning Policy Service Manager to make any minor typographical or formatting 
amendments to the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan as appropriate prior to publication.   

Alternative Options 

5.1. The alternative option is for Council not to ‘make’ the Calverton Neighbourhood 
Plan. This would result in the Neighbourhood Plan ceasing to be used to determine 
planning applications in Calverton. This option would contradict the referendum 
result expressed by the local residents of Calverton.  

5.2. Given that the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan has been approved by referendum,  
the 2004 Act (as amended) requires the Council to ‘make’ the neighbourhood plan 
unless they consider that making the plan would breach or be otherwise 
incompatible with any EU obligation to any of the Convention rights (within the 
meaning of the Human Rights Act).   

 

Financial Implications  

6.1. Costs associated with ‘making’ the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan and using it to 
determine planning applications can be met from existing budgets. This may 
account for a limited amount of additional officer time when considering the full suite 
of policies applicable to any application in the neighbourhood area prior to a 
decision being reached. 

6.2. Parish Councils without an adopted Neighbourhood Plan are entitled to 15% of 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts from development within their area. 
Parish Councils with an adopted Neighbourhood Plan are entitled to 25% (an 
additional 10%) of CIL receipts from development within their area. The Parish 
Council will be required to spend this money on infrastructure projects and their CIL 
expenditure must be agreed with the Borough Council.    

Appendices 

Appendix A: The Calverton Neighbourhood Plan 

Appendix B: Calverton Neighbourhood Plan Policies Map 

 

Page 12



Background Papers 

There are no background papers specifically related to this decision. Background information 
related to the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan process prior to this stage can be found on the 
following webpage: https://www.gedling.gov.uk/calvertonplan/  

Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that it:  

a)  Makes the appended Calverton Neighbourhood Plan and associated Policies Map at 
Appendices A and B in accordance with the 2012 regulations. 

b) Authorises the Planning Policy Service Manager to publicise the decision made by Council 
and the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan document in accordance with the 2012 regulations – 
confirming that the neighbourhood plan has been made.  

c)  Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Service Manager to make any minor typographical 
or formatting amendments to the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan as appropriate, prior to 
publication.   

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

In order to confirm the status of the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan as a statutory 
development plan document to be used to determine planning applications in the 
Neighbourhood Plan area (being the parish of Calverton). 

Page 13

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/calvertonplan/


 

Page 14



Calverton 
Neighbourhood 
Plan 
 
 

 
 
 

Final Plan 
 
November 
2017 
 
  

C
a
lv

e
rto

n
 

 

Page 15



Calverton Neighbourhood Plan – Final Plan - November 2017 

 

2 

Calverton 
Neighbourhood Plan 
2016-2028 
 

Final Plan - November 2017 
Produced under the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012 
 
 
 
Produced by the Neighbourhood Plan Workin
[...]
 and provides a useful 
link with the village's origins as a linear 
agricultural settlement as detailed in the 
Calverton Conservation Area Appraisal. 

 
Another important part of Calverton’s natural environment, combining intensive recreational use 
and landscape value, is the Carrington Lane Area. This area consists of Carrington Lane and the 
Mature Landscape to its east and northeast up to, and including, the Dover Beck and Oxton Woods 
(the Thorndale Plantation). 

 
 

  

Page 89



Calverton Neighbourhood Plan – Final Plan - November 2017 

 

76 

Calverton 
Neighbourhood Plan 

2016-2028 
 

Final Plan 
November 2017 

 
 

Calverton Neighbourhood Plan is led by a Working Group made up 
of local volunteers supported by Calverton Parish Council 

 
For any query relating to the Neighbourhood Plan contact: 

Gareth Bott - Clerk to the Council 
Calverton Parish Council 

The Council Room, Main Street 
Calverton, Nottingham, NG14 6FG 

 
Tel: 0115 965 4560 

 
Email: clerk2thecouncil@btconnect.com 

 
Web: www.calvertonpc.co.uk 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

© Calverton Parish Council 2017 
 

 

NEIGHBOURHOOD-PLAN.CO.UK 

Page 90

mailto:clerk2thecouncil@btconnect.com
http://www.calvertonpc.co.uk/


Calverton Neighbourhood Plan Policies Map
Final Plan - November 2017

±
Land Safeguarded for Community Facilities (Policy ISF5)
Education Sites (Policy ISF6)
North West Quadrant Urban Extension (Policy G1)
Village Centre (Policy G3)
Allotments (Policy ISF8)
Open Space (Policy NE2)

Existing Employment Areas (Policy G4)
Local Green Space (Policy NE1)
Conservation Area (Policy BE5)

### Retain Open Frontage (Policy G1)

Plan Area Boundary

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) – Car Cruisers

Date: 11th January 2018

Author: Mark Towlson – Community Safety Co-ordinator          

Wards Affected 

Netherfield, Colwick and Trent Valley.

Purpose

To obtain member approval for a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) as shown at 
Appendix 1 lasting for 3 years, to prevent car cruising in the Netherfield and Colwick areas as 
shown on the map at Appendix 2 to come into effect on 17th January 2018.

To obtain Member approval to fix the financial level of Fixed Penalties issued by the Council 
for failing to comply with Public Space Protection Orders at £100, payable within 14 days of 
service of the fixed penalty notice, with no option for reduced rate for early repayment.

Key Decision

Not a key decision

Background

1.1 The affected wards have suffered significant nuisance from vehicles and people 
engaged in car cruising activities within the last 10 years, predominantly on the 
Victoria Retail Park in Netherfield and the surrounding area. The activities included 
drag racing on the highway, drifting around the roundabouts and doing “donuts” on 
retail premises’ car parks. This was accompanied by the playing of loud music from 
the vehicles as they gathered to watch the activities as well as the depositing of large 
amounts of takeaway rubbish. The attendance and activities described resulted in 
large numbers of complaints from business premises trying to go about their trade, 
from residents affected by the noise of car exhausts, tyres screeching and loud music. 
There were also safety issues as people were very close to speeding vehicles being 
driven in a dangerous manner.

1.2 A variety of tactics were used by the Police, Gedling Borough Council and 
Nottinghamshire County Council to try and stop the nuisance. A lot of this was staff 
intensive, but also included the introduction of speed humps on Pintail Close by the 
County Council.

1.3 In March 2012 Nottinghamshire County Council (as the Highway authority) obtained 
an injunction for three years, to prevent the car cruising activities in the locations 
shown in Appendix 2 and other problem areas throughout Nottinghamshire. This was 
successful in addressing the problem locally but led to
[...]
onsultation letter and notices 

Page 94



are shown at Appendix 3 and 4 to this report. There have been no negative responses 
to the PSPO during consultation. 

1.8 Following consultation, the authority can make the PSPO. Any challenge to the PSPO 
must be made to the High Court by an interested person within 6 weeks of the PSPO 
being made. An interested person is someone who lives in, regularly works in or visits 
the area covered by the order. So only those directly affected by the restrictions have 
the right to challenge the order.  

7.9 Once the PSPO is approved it will come into effect on the expiry of the current 
injunction and must be advertised on the Councils website and in prominent places 
within the area shown at Appendix 2. 

1.10 Once a PSPO is in place, it is an offence to breach the terms of the PSPO without 
reasonable excuse. Failure to comply can be dealt with by either issuing a Fixed 
Penalty Notice (FPN) or by prosecution in the Magistrates Court. Depending on the 
behaviour, an enforcement officer (police officer, police community support officer, 
council officer or a designated person) can decide if a FPN is suitable. As part of a 
report to Cabinet covering the introduction of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, delegation was given to Corporate Director authorising the issuing 
of fixed penalties for breaching PSPOs this has been further delegated to Senior 
Neighbourhood Warden.

Proposal

2.1 It is proposed that Members make the Public Space Protection Order as shown at 
Appendix 1 covering the areas shown at Appendix 2, for a period of 3 years beginning 
on 17th January 2018 in order to stop anti-social behaviour caused by car cruising and 
associated activities.

2.2 It is proposed that the level for fixed penalties issued for breach of a PSPO be set at 
£100. This is the maximum figure set out in the legislation. It is also proposed that 
there is no option for a reduced rate for early payments. Offenders will be given 14 
days to pay the FPN. This is in line with the timings for payment of fixed penalties 
issued by the Council for other offences under this legislation such as breach of a 
Community Protection Notice. The rate of £100 is higher than the rate for fixed 
penalties issued for littering or dog fouling which is £50. However the £100 rate is the 
same set by the council for breach of a Community Protection Notices under the same 
anti-social behaviour legislation. It is felt that the behaviour constituting a breach of the 
PSPO is more complex in nature and will require more officer time to investigate than 
a littering or dog fouling offence. It is proposed that this fee level is the same for any 
future PSPOs the authority may make.

Alternative Options

3 The alternative option is not to approve the Public Space Protection order now and to 
wait for the Injunction to expire. We would then have to see if there is a return of the 
offending behaviours and, if there is consider making the PSPO then. This could lead 
to the problem returning and whilst the consultation process is ongoing there may be 
an escalation of car cruises within the area due to other Local Authorities having 
Orders in place in other known hot spots. Similarly the council could make no order at 

Page 95



any point. This could lead to anti-social behaviour in the area which is unaddressed by 
the council.

Members could approve a shorter term for the Public Space Protection Order but this 
could create more work for the public protection team as they would have to begin 
consultation sooner if the Order is to be extended. A shorter term would also be out of 
line with the 2015 injunction which was for a term of 3 years. 

Members could also approve a fixed penalty level lower than £100 for failing to comply 
with the Public Space Protection Order but this would not reflect the gravity of the 
offence or the investigative time required in such matters. Members could decide on a 
reduced rate if payment is made within a specified period but this would not be in line 
with the council’s current processes and procedures for the payment of FPN’s for other 
offences under this legislation. 

Financial Implications 

4.1 There will be minimal financial implications for implementation of the PSPO as costs 
for consultation can be met through current budgets. Further costs for signage 
(necessary in the locality covered) can be met through Community Safety funding. 
Officers will adopt the enforcement powers into their day to day working practices. 
There may be additional legal costs if there are a significant number of prosecutions 
for breaches of the order. It is unclear at this stage what additional cost may be 
incurred and the impact on resources in both the public protection and legal 
department. 

Appendices

5. Appendix 1 – Draft Public Space Protection Order 

Appendix 2 – Map of the location covered by the PSPO

Appendix 3 – Consultation notice

Background Papers

6 Flow chart for the granting of a Public Spaces Protection Order.

Part 2.6 relating to Public Space Protection orders of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014: Reform of anti-social behaviour powers - Statutory guidance for 
front line professions 

Recommendation

7.1 That Cabinet make the Public Space Protection Order as shown at Appendix 1 
covering the area shown at Appendix 2 for a period of three years to begin on 17th 
January 2018.

7.2 That Cabinet approve a fixed penalty level of £100 for failing to comply with a PSPO, 
which is payable to the council within 14 days of the fixed penalty notice being served, 
with no reduction for early payment of the penalty. 

Page 96



Reasons for Recommendations

8.1 To prevent anti-social behaviour caused by car cruising and associated activities in the 
areas shown at Appendix 2 which has a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those 
in the locality.

8.2 To ensure the level of FPN is appropriate to t
[...]
f such events on 
notice boards, buildings, vehicles/trailers or other moveable objects on the public 
highway within the restricted area.

Page 99



A person participates in a car cruise if:- 

 He or she is the driver of a motor vehicle engaged in the activities described 
above.

 He or she is a passenger in a motor vehicle engaged in the activities 
described above.

 He or she is a spectator of a motor vehicle engaged in the activities described 
above.

A person who is guilty of an offence under this order shall be liable on summary 
conviction to a fine not exceeding Level 3 on the standard scale.

This order shall take effect from the 17th January 2018 for a period of 3 years

THE COMMON SEAL OF

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

MAYOR

………………….

MONITORING OFFICER

…………………

Page 100



Title Location Plan Scale Date
Nov 20111:15,000

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

               GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

THE ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (NETHERFIELD)2018

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT Gedling Borough Council intend, after the expiry 
of the period mentioned below, to make an order under S59 Anti-social, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, designating the area of Netherfield Nottinghamshire as shown 
edged blue on the plan referred to in this notice as a Public Spaces Protection Order 
area.

The Order prohibits car cruise events where motor vehicles congregate and any of 
the following occur:

a. Motor vehicles are driven at excessive speed or accelerated aggressively
b. Motor vehicles racing against one another
c. Stunts performed in motor vehicles
d. Music is played on equipment installed in a motor vehicle which is audible 

outside of the vehicle
e. Motor vehicles driven in convoy, whether side by side or in single file

and/or causing the following

a. Excessive noise
b. Danger to other road users
c. Risk of injury to any person
d. Risk of damage to property

The Order also prohibits the advertising and promotion of such events on notice 
boards, buildings, vehicles/trailers or other moveable objects on the public highway 
within the restricted area.

A person guilty of an offence under this Order shall be liable on summary conviction 
to a fine not exceeding Level 3 on the Standard Scale

Copies of the proposed order will be available online at www.gedling.gov.uk 

If you wish to make comment on, or object to, the proposal you should do so in 
writing to: Mark Towlson at the Council Offices, Arnot Hill Park, Nottingham Road, 
Arnold, Notts, NG5 6LU before 1st November 2017 or on 
mark.towlson@gedling.gov.uk 

Page 103

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
mailto:mark.towlson@gedling.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Forward Plan

Date: 11 January 2018

Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough.

In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.

Proposal

2 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed.

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



Alternative Options

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team.

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item.

Financial Implications 

4 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan

Background Papers

6 None identified.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To promote the items that are due for decision by Gedling Borough 
Council’s Executive over the following four month period.

Page 106



Forward Plan for the period
January 2018 - April 2018

Members of Gedling Borough Council Cabinet
Councillor John Clarke – Leader of the Council
Councillor Michael Payne – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation
Councillor Peter Barnes – Portfolio Holder for Environment
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection
Councillor Gary Gregory – Portfolio Holder for Community Development
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing.

Issue Key 
Decision 
or Council 
Decision?

Who will decide and 
date of decision

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions)

Who will be 
consulted?

From whom can further 
information be obtained 
and representations 
made?

Quarter 3 Budget 
Monitoring, Performance 
Digest & Virement 
Report

Key Cabinet
1 February 2018

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk 

Gedling Plan 2016-19 
(including General Fund 
Revenue Budget)

Key Cabinet
15 February 2018

Council
5 March 2018

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk 

Capital Programme Key Cabinet
15 February 2018

Council
5 March 2018

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017.
	4 Make Calverton Neighbourhood Plan.
	Appendix A Calverton Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix A Calverton Neighbourhood Plan Policies Map

	5 Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) – Car Cruisers
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 11 January 2018

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley, J Gray, M Hill, J Robinson 
and D Wakelin

69   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

70   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

71   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

72   MAKE CALVERTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN. 

The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, recommending that the Council 
“makes” the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan.

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND that Council:
 

1) Makes the appended Calverton Neighbourhood Plan and associated 
Policies Map at Appendices A and B to the report in accordance with 
the 2012 regulations. 

2) Authorises the Planning Policy Service Manager to publicise the 
decision made by Council and the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan 



document in accordance with the 2012 regulations – confirming that 
the neighbourhood plan has been made; and

3) Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Service Manager to make 
any minor typographical or formatting amendments to the Calverton 
Neighbourhood Plan as appropriate, prior to publication.

73   PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) – CAR CRUISERS
 

The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, proposing that a Public 
Spaces Protection Order is implemented to prevent car cruising in the 
Netherfield and Colwick areas.

RESOLVED to:

1) Make the Public Space Protection Order as shown at Appendix 1 
to the report covering the area shown at Appendix 2 to the report 
for a period of three years to begin on 17 January 2018; and

2) Approve a fixed penalty level of £100 for failing to comply with a 
PSPO, which is payable to the council within 14 days of the fixed 
penalty notice being served, with no reduction for early payment 
of the penalty. 

74   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

75   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 There had been positive feedback about Christmas light displays 
and the Arnold lights switch on.

 Wording and pictures will shortly be fitted to benches to 
commemorate miners at Gedling Country Park.

 Memorial to soldiers at Carlton Cemetery is being constructed.



 Waste department ran well over the busy Christmas period 
thanks to the hard work of the staff

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 Well done to all involved in bring the Calverton Neighbourhood 
Plan to fruition.

 Meetings of the Developer Forum and Business Forum continue 
to take place and have proved to be useful.

 Work on progressing the improvements to Carlton Square and the 
acquisition of the Arnold Market site were ongoing.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 Gedling Heritage Brought Alive project will recruit volunteers from 
across the area and it is hoped to shared the heritage strategy 
shortly.

 Newstead Christmas Fair light switch on was a success.

 The Seniors Council is looking at the issue of isolation amongst 
older people in partnership with Gedling Homes.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 There continues to be good customer feedback from Leisure 
centres with more than 9000 visits to the new Carlton Forum 
Health Suite in the last year.

 The Health and well-being group were hoping to recruit 
community navigator volunteers.

 Dementia Friendly training continued to be rolled out to and would 
soon reach neighbourhood watch groups and garden centre staff.

 Further Dementia Friendly screenings at the Bonnington Theatre 
Cinema as well as swimming session were planned.

 A campaign on Obesity prevention would begin in February.

 The post of Temporary Health and Housing coordinator aid home 
discharge from hospital was currently being recruited.

 Active Nottinghamshire, the new name for Sports 
Nottinghamshire, was consulting on its future.



 Bestwood Healthy Communities Project now self-sufficient and 
continues to be successful.

 Homelessness prevention officers now in post and will be creating 
action plans to prevent homelessness.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 This year’s Pride of Gedling ceremony will take place on 29 
March. All members were encouraged to nominate.

 The Carlton Customer Contact Point signage is now installed and 
usage has been steady. There would be continued promotion of 
the service.

 The Council’s twitter feed is now able to audio describe pictures 
that are posted.

 Work on the next contacts magazine edition has started for 
publication in March.

 Job applicants can now apply online to work at the Council. 
Members were encouraged to report issues with website content 
to the Communications Team.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The Council’s Empty Homes Officer has been involved in 120 
cases over the last year and the officer has been doing some 
excellent work.

 Following a recent enforcement operation in the City all taxi 
drivers have been reminded of the rules regarding only taking 
pre-booked pick ups. 

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 There had been recent negative publicity from Council owned 
recycling sites. There wold shortly be a meeting with operators to 
try and tidy their appearance.

 Recent positive feedback on the crematorium at Lambley which is 
seen as a good facility for the borough.

 Winter flu and NHS pressures were being felt and the Council will 
be looking at how best to offer support and how to minimise 
disruption to our services.



 There had been much debate recently about the impact of Brexit 
on the Gedlng area and it was hoped that practical discussions 
could be held once a clearer picture is emerges.

 It had been recently confirmed by Sainsbury’s that their new 
Colwick store should be open by 2020.

76   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

In response to  a question from Councillor Doyle about what was 
happening with the Youth Club/Former railway station building on 
Shearing Hill, Councillor Hollingsworth advised that the youth club 
closed in 2006 and was in need of extensive costly renovations. The 
newly established Committee of the trust had agreed that selling the site 
was the best option and marketing was currently taking place. 

77   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.40 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


